

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

,

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE. 1901.

12

PERKINS PLANTATION-COBURN CLASSICAL INSTITUTE.

Снар. 332

Chapter 332.

An Act to repeal the organization of Perkins Plantation in Franklin County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Organization of Perkins plantation repealed.

—Liable for all demands.

Section 1. The organization of Perkins plantation in Franklin county is hereby repealed. Provided, however, that the corporate existence, powers, duties and liabilities of said plantation shall survive for the purpose of prosecuting and defending all pending suits and causes of suits, to which said plantation is or may be a party, and all claims and demands subsisting in favor of or against said plantation, and all needful processes growing out of the same, and for the further purpose of providing for payment of any judgment which may be recovered against said plantation; and provided further, that said plantation or the inhabitants thereof, when said plantation shall have been disorganized shall be liable for the payment to the state treasurer of all moneys raised by the plantation, or received from the state, or from any other source for the support of common schools and not legally expended at the date of the expiration of the organization of said plantation.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 8, 1901.

Chapter 333.

An Act to incorporate the Trustees of Coburn Classical Institute.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Nathaniel Butler, Franklin W. Johnson, George D. B. Pepper, Horace Purinton, Leslie C. Cornish, Edwin C. Whittemore, Horatio R. Dunham and Cyrus W. Davis are hereby created a corporation by the name of Trustees of Coburn Classical Institute, for the purpose of maintaining a literary institution in the city of Waterville with all the powers of similar corporations, including the power to make and establish by-laws and regulations for the management of its affairs and the proper government of the institution.

Section 2. Said corporation shall be governed and its powers exercised by a board of not exceeding seventeen trustees, of which the president of Colby College and the principal of Coburn Classical Institute for the time being shall, ex officio, be members.

Corporators.

Corporate name.

-purposes.

Board of trustees.

At the organization of the corporation, the number of other trustees shall be fixed by the by-laws and shall be divided as nearly as may be into three classes; one class shall be elected for one year, one for two years and one for three years; and at each annual meeting thereafter, members shall be elected by the board in place of those whose terms shall expire, and any vacancies in the other classes shall be filled.

Section 3. Said corporation may use the real estate held in trust for it, and the income of all funds held in trust for it, by the president and trustees of Colby College, in accordance with the trust by which they are so held and with such arrangements as shall from time to time be made with said president and trustees; and may also take and hold, for the purposes of its creation, property in its own right to the amount of one hundred and fifty thousand dollars.

Section 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 8, 1901.

Chapter 334.

An Act to provide in part for the Expenditures of Government for the year nineteen hundred and one.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessarv expenditures of government for the current fiscal year of nineteen hundred and one, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is authorized at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant on the treasury for the same.

School fund and mill tax, five hundred thirtytwo thousand two hundred four dollars and

twenty-tour cents	\$532,204 24
Free high schools, forty-five thousand dollars	45,000 00
Normal schools and training school, thirty-one	
thousand dollars	31,000 00
Teachers' meetings, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
State examination of teachers, five hundred	
dollars	500 00
Schooling of children in unorganized townships,	
one thousand five hundred dollars	1,500 00

Снар. 334

-number and tenure.

How trust and income funds may be used.

-may hold property to the amount of \$150,000.

Act of appropriation for 1901.